TOWN OF GRAND LAKE BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION 38-2023

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE EMERGENCY RESPONSE AUTHORITY FOR THE TOWN OF GRAND LAKE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Grand Lake, Colorado (the "Board"), pursuant to Colorado Statute is vested with the authority of administering the affairs of the Town of Grand Lake, Colorado (the "Town"); and

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statutes 29-22-102(3)(a) requires that the governing body of each town shall designate an emergency response authority for hazardous substance incidents occurring within the corporate limits of such town; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Lake Fire Protection District currently provides fire and emergency services to the Town of Grand Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Lake Fire Protection District is willing and able to respond to hazardous substance incidents occurring within the Town.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF GRAND LAKE, COLORADO,

1. The Grand Lake Fire Protection District is the designated emergency response authority for the Town of Grand Lake for hazardous substance incidents occurring within the corporate limits of the Town.

2. Severability: If any Article, Section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution. The Board of Trustees declares that it would have passed this Resolution and each part or parts thereof irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

3. Repeal: Existing Resolutions or parts of Resolutions covering the same matters as embraced in this Resolution are hereby repealed and all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed, except that this repeal shall not affect or prevent the prosecution or punishment of any person for any act done or committed in violation of any Resolution hereby repealed prior to the taking effect of this Resolution.

DULY MOVED, SECONDED, AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF GRAND LAKE, COLORADO THIS 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

SEAL

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Votes approving:	
Votes opposed:	
Absent:	
Abstained:	

ATTEST:

Alayna Carrell, Town Clerk

Stephan Kudron, Mayor